1 For the definition of EBITDA, see the ‘Key Performance Indicators, Additional IFRS and Non-IFRS Measures’ section. The items required to reconcile EBITDA to net income, a defined term under IFRS, are detailed above.

44 /  AGF M A N AGEM EN T L IM IT ED

Adoption of IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers
The Company has adopted IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers, effective December 1, 2018. These changes were adopted

in accordance with the application transitional provisions of the revised standard. Note 3 in the year ended November 30, 2019

Consolidated Financial Statements provides more information regarding the new accounting standard.

The following table shows the consolidated statement of net income for the years ended November 30, 2019 and November 30, 2018

under IFRS 15. The new accounting standard has no impact on the economics of our business. The implementation of IFRS 15 resulted

in a change in timing of the recognition of deferred selling commission expense but had no effect on the cash flows of the Company.

Years ended
(in millions of Canadian dollars, except per share data)

Nov. 30, 2019
IFRS 15 IAS 18

November 30, 2018
Adjustments IFRS 15

Total income1 $ 436.7 $ 450.2 $ (12.2) $ 438.0
Expenses

Selling, general and administration1 189.2 208.1 (12.2) 195.9
Restructuring provision 14.4 5.2 – 5.2
Trailing commissions 120.7 127.0 – 127.0
Investment advisory fees 2.4 3.4 – 3.4

EBITDA before commissions from continuing operations 110.0 106.5 – 106.5
Deferred selling commissions 41.8 – 40.1 40.1
Amortization, derecognition and depreciation 4.2 39.6 (34.9) 4.7
Interest expense 6.7 4.4 – 4.4

Income before income taxes 57.3 62.5 (5.2) 57.3
Income tax expense (benefit) 9.4 (10.5) (1.4) (11.9)

 Income from continuing operations, net of tax 47.9 73.0 (3.8) 69.2
 Income from discontinued operations, net of tax – 0.4 – 0.4

Net income for the year $ 47.9 $ 73.4 $ (3.8) $ 69.6
Add (deduct) one-time adjustments2 8.3 (21.8) – (21.8)
Adjusted net income for the year 56.2 51.6 (3.8) 47.8

 Adjusted net income (loss) attributable to:
 Equity owners of the Company $ 56.2 $ 52.5 $ (3.8) $ 48.7

Non-controlling interest  – (0.9)  – (0.9)
$ 56.2 $ 51.6 $ (3.8) $ 47.8

 Adjusted earnings per share attributable to equity owners of the company:
Basic earnings per share
 Continuing operations $ 0.7 1 $  0.66  $ (0.05) $ 0.61

Discontinued operations – – – –
$  0.71 $ 0.66 $ (0.05) $ 0.61

Diluted earnings per share
Continuing operations $ 0.71 $ 0.64 (0.05) $ 0.59
Discontinued operations – – – –

$ 0.71 $ 0.64 $ (0.05) $ 0.59

1  Adjustment relates to fees waivers and expenses reimbursed to the funds or  paid on the funds’ behalf.
2 Refer  to ‘One-time Adjustments’ section above for more information.

   2019 A N NUA L R EPO R T  / 45

[…]

Recognition of lease liabilities, net of recognition of right-of-use assets (4,112)
Increase in deferred income tax asset 989
Total adjustments (3,123)

Balance at December 1, 2019, subsequent to application of IFRS 16 $ 395,436

As a result of the application of IFRS 16, EBITDA before commission will increase, as the operating lease payments that were included in

EBITDA will now be replaced by amortization of the right-of-use assets and interest on the lease liabilities.

Cash provided by operating activities will increase and financing activities cash flows will decrease, as lease payments move from an

operating activity to a financing activity as repayment of the principal portion of the lease liabilities. Total cash flows remain unchanged.

The following table shows the estimated impact on the consolidated statement of net income for the year ended November 30, 2019,

if IFRS 16 had been applied. The Company does not expect a material impact on net income as a result of adopting IFRS 16.

Year ended
(in millions of Canadian dollars, except per share data)

November 30, 2019
IAS 17

November 30, 2019
Adjustments IFRS 16

Total income $ 436.7 $ – $ 436.7

Expenses

Selling, general and administration
 189.2 (4.6) 184.6
Restructuring provision 14.4 – 14.4
Trailing commissions 120.7 – 120.7
Investment advisory fees 2.4 – 2.4

EBITDA before commissions from continuing operations
 110.0 4.6 114.6
Deferred selling commissions 41.8 – 41.8
Amortization, derecognition and depreciation 4.2 3.3 7.5
Interest expense 6.7 0.7 7.4

Income before income taxes 57.3 0.6 57.9
 Income tax expense 9.4 0.1 9.5

Net income for the year $ 47.9 $ 0.5 $ 48.4
Add one-time adjustments 8.3 – 8.3

Adjusted net income for the year 56.2 0.5 56.7
Adjusted net income attributable to:

 Equity owners of the Company
 $ 56.2 $ 0.5 $ 56.7
$ 56.2 $ 0.5 $ 56.7

 Adjusted earnings per share attributable to equity owners of the company:
Basic earnings per share $ 0.71 – 0.71
Diluted earnings per share $ 0.71 $ – $ 0.71

IFRIC Interpretation 23 – Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments:

The IASB issued IFRIC Interpretation 23 – Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments in June 2017. IFRIC 23 clarifies application of recognition

and measurement requirements in IAS 12 Income Taxes when there is uncertainty over income tax treatments, including whether an entity

considers uncertain tax treatments separately; the assumptions an entity makes about the examination of tax treatments by taxation

[…]

Impact of Adopting IFRS 9 and 15:

The application of IFRS 9 and 15 as at December 1, 2018 resulted in the following changes to retained earnings:

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)
Retained
earnings

Balance at November 30, 2018, prior to application of IFRS 9 and 15 $ 447,060

Derecognition of deferred sales commissions, net of accumulated depreciation and derecognition (96,085)
Decrease in deferred income tax liability 25,479
Decrease in investment in S&WHL (321)
Total transitional adjustments (70,927)

Balance at December 1, 2018, subsequent to application of IFRS 9 and 15 $ 376,133

The following table shows the impact of IFRS 15 on the consolidated statement of net income for the year ended November 30, 2018.

There is no impact on the consolidated financial statement of net income in relation to IFRS 9. These new accounting standards

have no impact on the economics of our business. The implementation of IFRS 15 resulted in a change in timing of the recognition of

commission expenses but had no effect on the cash flows of the Company.

Years ended
(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share data)

Nov. 30, 2019

IFRS 15 IAS 18
Nov. 30, 2018

Adjustments IFRS 15

Total income1 $ 436,687 $ 450,203 $ (12,210) $ 437,993
Expenses

Selling, general and administration1 189,270 208,109 (12,210) 195,899
Restructuring provision 14,361 5,225 – 5,225
Trailing commissions 120,708 126,990 – 126,990
Investment advisory fees 2,353 3,442 – 3,442
Deferred selling commissions 41,761 – 40,043 40,043
Amortization, derecognition and depreciation 4,240 39,604 (34,921) 4,683
Interest expense 6,777 4,332 – 4,332

Total expenses 379,470 387,702 (7,088) 380,614
Income before income taxes 57,217 62,501 (5,122) 57,379
Income tax expense (benefit) 9,359 (10,492) (1,357) (11,849)
Income from continuing operations, net of tax 47,858 72,993 (3,765) 69,228
Income from discontinued operations, net of tax – 360 – 360
Net income for the year $ 47,858 $ 73,353 $ (3,765) $ 69,588
Net income (loss) attributable to:

Equity owners of the Company $ 47,858 $ 74,284 $ (3,765) $ 70,519
Non-controlling interest – (931) – (931)

$ 47,858 $ 73,353 $ (3,765) $ 69,588
Earnings per share attributable to equity owners of the company:
Basic earnings per share

Continuing operations

$ 0.61 $ 0.94 $  (0.05) $ 0.89
Discontinued operations – – – –

$ 0.61 $ 0.94 $ (0.05) $ 0.89
Diluted earnings per share

Continuing operations $ 0.60 $ 0.92 $  (0.05) $ 0.87
Discontinued operations – – – –

$ 0.60 $ 0.92 $ (0.05) $ 0.87

1	 Adjustment relates to fees waivers and fund reimbursements.

86  /  AGF M A N AGEM EN T L IM IT ED

The application of IFRS 9 and 15 has not resulted in any changes to the consolidated statement of comprehensive income or cash flow.

[…]

resulting in an increase in deferred income tax asset of $1.0 million and a net decrease to opening retained earnings of $3.1 million.

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)
Retained
earnings

Balance at November 30, 2019, prior to application of IFRS 16 $ 398,559
Recognition of lease liabilities, net of recognition of right-of-use assets (4,112)
Increase in deferred income tax asset 989
Total adjustments (3,123)

Balance at December 1, 2019, subsequent to application of IFRS 16 $ 395,436

Cash provided by operating activities will increase and financing activities cash flows will decrease, as lease payments move from an

operating activity to a financing activity as repayment of the principal portion of the lease liabilities. Total cash flows remain unchanged.

The following table shows the estimated impact on the consolidated statement of net income for the year ended November 30, 2019,

if IFRS 16 had been applied. The Company does not expect a material impact on net income as a result of adopting IFRS 16.

Year ended
(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share data)

Nov. 30, 2019
IAS 17

November 30, 2019
Adjustments IFRS 16

Total income $ 436,687 $ – $ 436,687
Expenses

Selling, general and administration 189,270 (4,665) 184,605
Restructuring provision 14,361 – 14,361
Trailing commissions 120,708 – 120,708
Investment advisory fees 2,353 – 2,353
Deferred selling commissions 41,761 – 41,761
Amortization, derecognition and depreciation 4,240 3,347 7,587
Interest expense 6,777 670 7,447

Total expenses 379,470 (648) 378,822
Income before income taxes 57,217 648 57,865
Income tax expense 9,359 135 9,494
Net income for the year $ 47,858 $ 513 $ 48,371
Earnings per share attributable to equity owners of the company:
	 Basic earnings per share $ 0.61 $ – $ 0.61

Diluted earnings per share $ 0.60 $ – $ 0.60

IFRIC Interpretation 23 – Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments:

The IASB issued IFRIC Interpretation 23 – Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments in June 2017. IFRIC 23 clarifies application

of recognition and measurement requirements in IAS 12 Income Taxes when there is uncertainty over income tax treatments,

including whether an entity considers uncertain tax treatments separately; the assumptions an entity makes about the examination